Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



The therapeutic relationship

Perceptions of mental health nurses

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements
for the degree of
Master of Philosophy in Nursing
at Massey University

Albany campus, New Zealand

Anthony John O’Brien

2000



II

ABSTRACT

The therapeutic relationship is a concept that has become central to the identity and
practice of mental health nurses since it was formulated by nursing theorists in the 1930s.
Most commonly associated with the work of the late Hildegard Peplau, the therapeutic
relationship has been considered both fundamental to nursing generally and to capture the
unique focus of mental health nursing: interpersonal engagement with consumers of mental
health services. However this dual role, and the absorption of specialist mental health
nursing education into generalist nursing education, has left the specialty in a problematic
situation in identifying and articulating its unique contribution to mental health care. This
problem is at its most acute in inpatient settings where, ironically, mental health nursing has

its strongest historical roots.

In this study I have sought to describe mental health nurses’ perceptions of the
therapeutic relationship. Rather than ask, as many previous studies have done, whether
mental health nurses interact therapeutically with consumers I have sought the views of
mental health nurses themselves. A constructionist research paradigm has been used to
develop the research. From within a constructionist paradigm, phenomena are seen as
socially constructed rather than objectively available for observation. Language is regarded
not as a transparent medium of description, but as theory-laden. Focus groups were used to
gather data from experienced nurses in three different practice settings; inpatient care,
community care and from nurse-therapists. By attending to the group as the focus of analysis

it was possible to develop a broad view of the therapeutic relationship.

The themes reported here describe the therapeutic relationship as fundamental to mental
health nursing, independent of theoretical accounts of mental health nursing and mental
health care, and with a wide scope, from facilitative listening to involvement in coercive
interventions. The therapeutic relationship in mental health nursing has emerged as a
phenomenon socially constructed by its development as part of a therapeutic discourse in
mental health care in the middle of the last century, and through the influence of current
practice contexts. From the description developed in this study it has been possible to make

recommendations for mental health nursing education, research and practice.



III

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to thank all those who helped in the process of developing this thesis. Without
the help and support of family and colleagues writing the thesis would have been an impossible
undertaking,

I would especially like to thank my partner Joan, for her pauent support and
encouragement. Also my children Clare, Gabrielle and Timothy for their tolerance of my

absence and preoccupation during the long periods of writing.

Christine Palmer provided academic support and critique over a two year period. Christine’s
passion for mental health nursing, honest cntique of the early drafts, and doggedness in the
face of my persistent grammatical crimes has contributed immensely to the work. I received
valuable critique on the section on constructionism from Ray Naim, and on the themes

chapters from Sharon Rydon. I am grateful for help received from Saira Khan and Toni Cathie
who assisted by typing transcnpts.

To the subscribers to the psychiatric nurses’ and qualitative researchers’ internet discussion
lists who responded to questions and shared ideas that contnibuted to the ideas presented here,

I am grateful for the interest, enthusiasm and generosity of colleagues I have yet to meet.

The many students and colleagues who discussed aspects of this work with me during the
course of the study have helped in immeasurable ways to develop the ideas presented here. I
owe a special debt of gratitude to the nine participants who gave freely of their time to
participate in the interviews. | hope you feel that in the end the time was well spent, and that

the thesis presented here is true to the views you expressed.

The study was conducted with ethics approval from the Massey University Human Ethics
Commuttee and the Auckland Ethics Committee.



CONTENTS

Abstract
Acknowledgements
Contents

List of Tables

Part One. Introduction and literature review

Chapter One. Introduction to the study

Background to the study
Research aims, purpose and questions
A note on terms
Organisation of the thesis
Part One. Literature review..
Part Two. Methodology and methods
Part Three. Description of the study and research themes
Part Four. Discussion and conclusions

Chapter Two. Literature review: The therapeutic relationship in mental
health nursing

Introduction

Interpersonal relationships in the early asylums

The influence of nursing theorists

Interpersonal influences in British mental health nursing

New Zealand nursing literature

Influence of medical interventions

The therapeutic relationship in mental health nursing texts

Nursing therapy and nurse-therapists
June Mellow: Nursing therapy
Claire Fagin: Psychotherapeutic nursing
Isaac Marks Nurse behaviour therapy
Therapy provided by mental health nurses
The nurse therapist in New Zealand
Critique of nurse-therapist roles

The therapeutic relationship in recent New Zealand literature

Constraints on the therapeutic relationship

Fundamental and special?

The therapeutic relationship: Critique and new directions
Consumerism and mental health nursing
Therapeutic relationships and coercive power
Theoretical criuque

Responses to critiques of the therapeutic relationship o
Collaborative re-authoring
Therapeutic alliance
Recovery

The therapeutic relationship: An adequate basis for professional

continuity?

Justification for the current study

Summary

II
v
VIII

12
13
15
15
>
16
16

17
18
19
22
24
25
27
28
29
30
31
32
32
32
33
36
37
3
38
39
39
40
40
41
41
42

43
43



Part Two. Methodology and methods

Introduction to Part Two

Chapter One. Constructionist research

Introduction
The language of constructionism
Constructionism, knowledge and reality
The nature of the constructionist research paradigm
Constructionism and nursing research
Criticisms of the constructionist research paradigm
Criteria
Critical purchase
Authority
Epistemological claims

Constructionism and mental health nurses perceptions of the

therapeutic relationship
Summary

Chapter Two. Focus groups and nursing research

Introduction

Group interaction

Generation of concepts

Numbers of participants and groups
Constitution of groups

Structure

Moderator influence and issues of power
Usefulness of focus group data

Analysis of focus group data

Appropriateness of focus groups for the current study

Summary

Chapter Three. Ethical issues

Introduction
Informed consent
Confidentiality
Minimising of harm
Truthfulness

Social sensitivity

Chapter Four. Research methods

Introduction

Sampling

Interview schedule

Data collection

Transcription of interviews

Analysis
Approaching the process of analysis
Literature

Preliminary analysis in the process of data collection.

Data display

45

46
46
47
49
49
50
50
51
51
52
52

53

54
55
55
56
56
57
57
58
58
59
61

62
62
63
63

65
65
66
66
68
68
68
70
72
73



Steps of the analytic process

Chapter Five. Soundness of the research
Introduction
Soundness and reflexivity
Position adopted on reflexivity
Member checking and the creation of text
The decision trail

Part Three. Results

Chapter One. Characteristics of participants and overview of themes
Introduction
Characteristics of participants
The groups
The nurse- therapl.st group
The commumtynmses group
The inpatient nurses’ group
Themes

The therapeutic relationship as fundamental to mental health
nursing.

Theory and the therapeutic relationship

The scope of the therapeutic relationship.

Chapter Two. Theme One. The therapeutic relationship as fundamental to
mental health nursing,

Introduction

Learning about the therapeutic relationship

The fundamental nature of the therapeutic relationship

Summary of theme one

Chapter Three. Theme two: Theory and the therapeutic relationship.

Introduction

The therapeutic relationship as atheoretical
Use of other resources in developing therapeutic relationships
Theory use as unconscious / eclectic
Use of theoretical concepts

Relationship to the practice context

References to nursing theorists

Summary of theme two

Chapter Four. Theme three: The scope of the therapeutic relationship
Introduction
The formative influence of inpatient experience
Dealing with difficult situations: The inpatient nurses.
Dealing with difficult situations: The nurse-therapists
Dealing with difficult situations: The community nurses
Summary of theme three

Part Four. Discussion and conclusions

73

76
76
77
78
78

79
79
80
80
82
83
84

84
84
84

86
87
90
93

95

98

101
105
108
110
113
114

115
117
120
122
123
126



Chapter One. Discussion
Introduction
The therapeutic relationship as fundamental
Theory and the therapeutic relationship
The scope of the therapeutic relationship
Nursing theory
The therapeutic relationship: contrast with medical literature
The social construction of the therapeutic relationship
Methodology
Strengths and limitations of the study
Inductive research
Partial perspective
Number of participants and groups
Focus
Mental health nursing literature
Characteristics of participants[

Chapter Two. Conclusions
Introduction
Recommendations for education
Recommendations for research
Recommendations for practice

Epilogue
References

Appendices
Appendix A. Information for Research Participants
Appendix B. Consent Form for Research Participants
Appendix C. Transcriber’s acknowledgement of confidentiality
Appendix D Notice announcing research and seeking participants
Appendix E Data Collection Form
Appendix F. Example of interview transcript showing column notes
made in process of analysis
Appendix G Explanation of abbreviations used in transcripts
Appendix H Section of transcript from interview with community
nurses

VIl

127
128
129
131
134
136
136
137
138
138
139
139
140
140
140

141
142
143
144

147

148

167
169
170
171
172
173

174
175



VIII

LIST OF TABLES

Table 1. Characteristics of participants 80



