Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

# The therapeutic relationship Perceptions of mental health nurses

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements

for the degree of

Master of Philosophy in Nursing

at Massey University

Albany campus, New Zealand

Anthony John O'Brien 2000

#### **ABSTRACT**

The therapeutic relationship is a concept that has become central to the identity and practice of mental health nurses since it was formulated by nursing theorists in the 1930s. Most commonly associated with the work of the late Hildegard Peplau, the therapeutic relationship has been considered both fundamental to nursing generally and to capture the unique focus of mental health nursing: interpersonal engagement with consumers of mental health services. However this dual role, and the absorption of specialist mental health nursing education into generalist nursing education, has left the specialty in a problematic situation in identifying and articulating its unique contribution to mental health care. This problem is at its most acute in inpatient settings where, ironically, mental health nursing has its strongest historical roots.

In this study I have sought to describe mental health nurses' perceptions of the therapeutic relationship. Rather than ask, as many previous studies have done, whether mental health nurses interact therapeutically with consumers I have sought the views of mental health nurses themselves. A constructionist research paradigm has been used to develop the research. From within a constructionist paradigm, phenomena are seen as socially constructed rather than objectively available for observation. Language is regarded not as a transparent medium of description, but as theory-laden. Focus groups were used to gather data from experienced nurses in three different practice settings; inpatient care, community care and from nurse-therapists. By attending to the group as the focus of analysis it was possible to develop a broad view of the therapeutic relationship.

The themes reported here describe the therapeutic relationship as fundamental to mental health nursing, independent of theoretical accounts of mental health nursing and mental health care, and with a wide scope, from facilitative listening to involvement in coercive interventions. The therapeutic relationship in mental health nursing has emerged as a phenomenon socially constructed by its development as part of a therapeutic discourse in mental health care in the middle of the last century, and through the influence of current practice contexts. From the description developed in this study it has been possible to make recommendations for mental health nursing education, research and practice.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

I would like to thank all those who helped in the process of developing this thesis. Without the help and support of family and colleagues writing the thesis would have been an impossible undertaking.

I would especially like to thank my partner Joan, for her patient support and encouragement. Also my children Clare, Gabrielle and Timothy for their tolerance of my absence and preoccupation during the long periods of writing.

Christine Palmer provided academic support and critique over a two year period. Christine's passion for mental health nursing, honest critique of the early drafts, and doggedness in the face of my persistent grammatical crimes has contributed immensely to the work. I received valuable critique on the section on constructionism from Ray Nairn, and on the themes chapters from Sharon Rydon. I am grateful for help received from Saira Khan and Toni Cathie who assisted by typing transcripts.

To the subscribers to the psychiatric nurses' and qualitative researchers' internet discussion lists who responded to questions and shared ideas that contributed to the ideas presented here, I am grateful for the interest, enthusiasm and generosity of colleagues I have yet to meet.

The many students and colleagues who discussed aspects of this work with me during the course of the study have helped in immeasurable ways to develop the ideas presented here. I owe a special debt of gratitude to the nine participants who gave freely of their time to participate in the interviews. I hope you feel that in the end the time was well spent, and that the thesis presented here is true to the views you expressed.

The study was conducted with ethics approval from the Massey University Human Ethics Committee and the Auckland Ethics Committee.

## CONTENTS

Abstract Acknowledgements Contents		II III IV	
	ist of Tables		
Part On	e. Introduction and literature review		
	Chapter One. Introduction to the study	9	
	Background to the study	9	
	Research aims, purpose and questions	12	
	A note on terms	13	
	Organisation of the thesis	15	
*	Part One. Literature review	15	
	Part Two. Methodology and methods	15	
	Part Three. Description of the study and research themes	16	
	Part Four. Discussion and conclusions	16	
	Chapter Two. Literature review: The therapeutic relationship in mental health nursing		
	Introduction	17	
	Interpersonal relationships in the early asylums	18	
	The influence of nursing theorists	19	
	Interpersonal influences in British mental health nursing	22	
	New Zealand nursing literature	24	
	Influence of medical interventions	25	
	The therapeutic relationship in mental health nursing texts	27	
	Nursing therapy and nurse-therapists	28	
	June Mellow: Nursing therapy	29	
	Claire Fagin: Psychotherapeutic nursing	30	
	Isaac Marks Nurse behaviour therapy	31	
	Therapy provided by mental health nurses	32	
	The nurse therapist in New Zealand	32	
	Critique of nurse-therapist roles	32	
	The therapeutic relationship in recent New Zealand literature	33	
	Constraints on the therapeutic relationship	36	
	Fundamental and special?	37	
	The therapeutic relationship: Critique and new directions	37	
	Consumerism and mental health nursing	38	
	Therapeutic relationships and coercive power	39	
	Theoretical critique	39	
	Responses to critiques of the therapeutic relationship o	40	
	Collaborative re-authoring	40	
	Therapeutic alliance	41	
	Recovery	41	
	The therapeutic relationship: An adequate basis for professional continuity?	42	
	Justification for the current study	43	
	Summery	43	

Part Two. Methodology and methods Introduction to Part Two	45
Chapter One. Constructionist research	47
Introduction	46
The language of constructionism	46
Constructionism, knowledge and reality	47
The nature of the constructionist research	paradigm 49
Constructionism and nursing research	49
Criticisms of the constructionist research	
Criteria	50
Critical purchase	51
Authority	51
Epistemological claims	52
Constructionism and mental health nurses	s perceptions of the 52
therapeutic relationship	52
Summary	53
Chapter Two. Focus groups and nursing research	-h
Introduction	54
Group interaction	55
Generation of concepts	55
Numbers of participants and groups	56
Constitution of groups	56
Structure	57
Moderator influence and issues of power	57
Usefulness of focus group data	58
Analysis of focus group data	58
Appropriateness of focus groups for the	
Summary	61
Chapter Three. Ethical issues	13
Introduction	62 62
Informed consent	63
Confidentiality	63
Minimising of harm	64
Truthfulness	64
Social sensitivity	04
Chapter Four. Research methods	
Introduction	65
Sampling	65
Interview schedule	66
Data collection	66
Transcription of interviews	68
Analysis	68
Approaching the process of analy	
Literature	70
Preliminary analysis in the process of data	collection. 72
Data display	73

Steps of the analytic process	73
Chapter Five. Soundness of the research Introduction Soundness and reflexivity Position adopted on reflexivity Member checking and the creation of text The decision trail	76 76 77 78 78
Part Three. Results	
Chapter One. Characteristics of participants and overview of themes Introduction Characteristics of participants The groups The nurse-therapist group The community nurses' group The inpatient nurses' group Themes The therapeutic relationship as fundamental to mental health nursing. Theory and the therapeutic relationship The scope of the therapeutic relationship.  Chapter Two. Theme One. The therapeutic relationship as fundamental to mental health nursing. Introduction	79 79 80 80 82 83 84 84 84 84
Learning about the therapeutic relationship The fundamental nature of the therapeutic relationship Summary of theme one	87 90 93
Chapter Three. Theme two: Theory and the therapeutic relationship.  Introduction The therapeutic relationship as atheoretical Use of other resources in developing therapeutic relationships Theory use as unconscious / eclectic Use of theoretical concepts Relationship to the practice context References to nursing theorists Summary of theme two	95 98 101 105 108 110 113
Chapter Four. Theme three: The scope of the therapeutic relationship Introduction The formative influence of inpatient experience Dealing with difficult situations: The inpatient nurses. Dealing with difficult situations: The nurse-therapists Dealing with difficult situations: The community nurses Summary of theme three	115 117 120 122 123 126

Part Four. Discussion and conclusions

Chapter One. Discussion	
Introduction	127
The therapeutic relationship as fundamental	128
Theory and the therapeutic relationship	129
The scope of the therapeutic relationship	131
Nursing theory	134
The therapeutic relationship: contrast with medical literature	136
The social construction of the therapeutic relationship	136
Methodology	137
Strengths and limitations of the study	138
Inductive research	138
Partial perspective	139
Number of participants and groups	139
Focus	140
Mental health nursing literature	140
Characteristics of participants[	140
Chapter Two. Conclusions	
Introduction	141
Recommendations for education	142
Recommendations for research	143
Recommendations for practice	144
Epilogue	
References	
Appendices	
Appendix A. Information for Research Participants	167
Appendix B. Consent Form for Research Participants	169
Appendix C. Transcriber's acknowledgement of confidentiality	170
Appendix D Notice announcing research and seeking participants	171
Appendix E Data Collection Form	172
Appendix F. Example of interview transcript showing column notes made in process of analysis	173
Appendix G Explanation of abbreviations used in transcripts	174
Appendix H Section of transcript from interview with community nurses	175

### LIST OF TABLES

Table 1. Characteristics of participants

80